©TOPAS Ltd    Page 1 of 6
Traffic Open Products and Specifications
(TOPAS)
A replacement for Type Approval
Adrian Gray (ADEPT)
Head of Highways (Traffic Manager)
Economy, Transport and Environment Department
Hampshire County Council

well as product obsolescence and changes of ownership.
Of course it would be unreasonable to require Manufacturers to expend significant effort in
registering products with TOPAS which already have HA Type Approval to a current version of
a given HA specification. However, as Local Authority purchasing contracts requiring TOPAS
Registration become more common, such products will need to be Registered to allow
Manufacturers to be compliant with these contracts.
To facilitate this TOPAS 0600A offers an easy mechanism for existing HA Type Approved
products to be added to the TOPAS Register. A manufacturer must simply provide a list of the
relevant products using a standard form provided in TOPAS 0600A, along with a copy of the HA
Type Approval letter or certificate for each product being Registered. (There will be no charge
for the registration of existing HA approved products).
TOPAS specifications
TOPAS will shortly take ownership of about 24 existing HA specifications, mainly the TR25XX
range, which defines the performance requirements for the majority of traffic control and
monitoring equipment in general use. Within TOPAS the existing specification numbering
scheme will be retained to facilitate easy recognition, so TR2500 will become TOPAS 2500 and
so on. As part of the re-numbering process some changes to the preamble to each specification
will be made, removing references to Type Approval for example and an appendix will be added
in each case to define the content of the Technical File, which will be used by the independent
Notified Body to assess compliance with the specification.
The HA will retain ownership of those specifications which they would directly use for
purchasing specific equipment, for example, Motorway signs or the MIDAS system and all its
components.
The current list of specifications to be transferred to TOPAS is shown in Appendix A.
In preparation for the transfer of ownership the HA is currently engaged in a final review and
update of many of the specifications which are to be transferred and this will create new
versions, ready to be re-numbered and published by TOPAS. This activity will help immensely
going forward as it will relieve TOPAS of the considerable burden of major specification updates
very soon after taking ownership. However, because some of the specification changes are
material, in that they potentially alter detailed functionality, it does create a major short term
issue and compromises the intention to allow products which are currently HA Type Approved,
to an existing specification version, to be simply Registered by TOPAS.
To overcome this TOPAS will initially use the current published versions of the specifications as
the basis for the TOPAS versions – so TR2500A and TOPAS 2500A will truly be completely
compatible with one another, with no room for ambiguity or confusion about the functionality
being offered by a TOPAS registered item of equipment.
Once the transfers have all been completed and TOPAS has full ownership the specifications
will be gradually migrated to the new versions created by the HA. It is very important to note that

HA
Reference
Issue Date
TOPAS
reference
Specification for Traffic Signal Controller TR2500 A 01/11/2005 TOPAS 2500A
Performance Specification for Portable Traffic
Signal Control Equipment for use at Roadworks
TR2502 B 01/03/2011 TOPAS 2502B
Performance Specification for Pedestrian Facilities
at Temporary Standalone Traffic Signals
TR2503 B 01/02/2006 TOPAS 2503B
Performance Specification for Vehicle Detection
Equipment for Vehicle Actuated Portable Traffic
Signals
TR2504 A 01/05/2005 TOPAS 2504A
Performance Specification for Above Ground
Vehicle Detector Systems for use at Permanent
Traffic Signal Installations
TR2505 A 01/05/2005 TOPAS 2505A
Performance Specification for Above Ground On-
Crossing Pedestrian Detection Systems
TR2506 A 01/05/2005 TOPAS 2506A
Performance Specification for Kerbside Detection
Systems for use with Nearside Signals and
Demand Units
TR2507 A 01/05/2005 TOPAS 2507A
Performance Specification For Tactile Equipment
for use at Pedestrian Crossings
TR2508 A 01/07/2005 TOPAS 2508A
Performance Specification for Audible Equipment
for use at Pedestrian Crossings
TR2509 A 01/07/2005 TOPAS 2509A
Performance Specification for Rising Bollards
Control Systems
TR2510 A 01/07/2005 TOPAS 2510A
Performance Specification for Nearside Signal and
Demand Unit
TR2511 A 01/07/2005 TOPAS 2511A
Performance Specification for Below Ground
Vehicle Detection Equipment
TR2512 A 01/09/2005 TOPAS 2512A
Performance Specification for Wig Wag Signal
Control Equipment
TR2513 A 01/09/2005 TOPAS 2513A
Performance Specification for Light Control of
Tramcars
TR2514 A 01/09/2005 TOPAS 2514A
Performance Specification for Equipment to Detect
High and Overheight Vehicles at Low Structures
TR2515 A 01/09/2005 TOPAS 2515A
Performance Specification for Discontinuous
Variable Message Signs
TR2516 B 01/09/2006 TOPAS 2516B
Performance Specification for Electromechanical
Variable Message Signs
TR2517 A 01/10/2005 TOPAS 2517A
Performance Specification for Uni-directional Logic
Equipment
TR2520 A 01/10/2005 TOPAS 2520A
Remote Monitoring and Control of Traffic Control
Equipment via a Telecommunications Network
TR2522 A 01/10/2005 TOPAS 2522A
Traffic Control Equipment Interfacing Specification TR2523 A 01/09/2005 TOPAS 2523A
Performance Specification for Portable Traffic
Signal Control Equipment with Pedestrian Facilities
for use at Roadworks
TR2537 A 01/03/2011 TOPAS 2537A
Performance Specification for Portable Traffic
Signal Control Equipment for a Stand-alone
Pedestrian Facility
TR2538 A 01/03/2011 TOPAS 2538A
Performance Specification for Pedestrian
Countdown Units for use at Traffic Signals
TR2581 A 01/08/2011 TOPAS 2581A
Self-Certification Procedures for Statutory Approval
of Traffic Control Equipment
TRG0600 A 01/05/2005 TOPAS 0600A